BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of MCI WorldCom, Inc., WorldCom Network Services, Inc., MFS Communications Company,) Inc., MCI Communications, Corp., MCI Telecommunications, Corp. and WorldCom Technologies, Inc., for Approval of Mergers and Related Transactions.

Case No. TM-99-588

ORDER GRANTING APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME

On July 6, 1999, the Commission issued an Order Approving Mergers Related Transactions. That order required MCI and WorldCom Communications, Inc., to file any appropriate adoptions and changes to tariffs the of MCI Telecommunications Corporation anđ WorldCom Technologies, Inc., no later than September 3. The Order also required MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc., to file any appropriate adoptions and changes to the tariffs of WorldCom Network Services, Inc., no later than September 3. On September 2, the Applicants filed a request that they be allowed until September 10 to submit the required tariffs because of computer problems in their tariff production department. The tariffs in question were in fact filed on September 9 and bear an effective date of October 9.

The Applicants' request for additional time is reasonable and was not opposed by any party. Applicants' request will be granted. The granting of Applicants' request will require additional changes in the Order Approving Mergers and Related Transactions to match the new

 $\langle \chi' \rangle$

effective date of the tariffs submitted by MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. and MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That Applicants' Request for Additional Time is granted.

2. That MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. shall transfer all of the affected customers of MCI Telecommunications, Corporation and WorldCom Technologies, Inc. to the tariffed services of MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc., no later than the effective date of its approved tariff.

3. That MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc., shall transfer all of the affected customers of WorldCom Network Services, Inc., to the tariffed services of MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc., no later than the effective date of its approved tariff.

4. That the Certificate of Service Authority of WorldCom Network Services, Inc., shall be canceled on the effective date of its approved tariff.

2

5. That this order shall become effective on September 27,

1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

And Hrad Blants

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of September, 1999.

RECEIVED SEP 15 1999 COMMISSION COUNSEL EUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(

C

ł

(

L